aforementioned errors resulted in an overstatement of the deferred tax liability by $2,355,000, understatement of
income tax payable by $262,000, understatement of additional paid-in capital by $779,000, and understatement of
retained earnings by $1,314,000 as of December 31, 2013.  We have adjusted our previously reported income taxes
payable, deferred tax liability, additional paid in capital, and retained earnings accounts as of January 1, 2013 to
correct these errors and such adjustments are reflected in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial
statements.

Pursuant to the guidance of SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, we concluded that the errors
were not material to any of our prior period financial statements.  However, in accordance with SAB No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatement in the Current Year Financial
Statements, the prior period financial statements were revised to facilitate comparability between current and prior
year periods.

A reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments to our previously reported balance sheet as of December 31, 2013
follows:

December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

Account

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Accrued liabilities(1) $ 18,800 $ 262 $ 19,062
Total current liabilities 62,802 262 63,064

Edgar Filing: KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION INC - Form 10-Q

13

Deferred tax liability 142,504 (2,355 ) 140,149
Total long term liabilities 191,879 (2,355 ) 189,524
Total liabilities 254,681 (2,093 ) 252,588
Additional paid-in capital 150,079 779 150,858
Retained earnings 396,032 1,314 397,346
Total Knight Transportation
shareholders’ equity 551,495 2,093 553,588
Total shareholders' equity 552,440 2,093 554,533

(1)
Income tax payable is included in Accrued Liabilities of our consolidated balance
sheets.

7

Edgar Filing: KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION INC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Note 2.   Stock-Based Compensation

In May 2012, our shareholders approved the 2012 Equity Compensation Plan. This replaced the stock-based employee
compensation plan known as the Knight Transportation, Inc. Amended and Restated 2003 Stock Option and Equity
Compensation Plan, as amended and restated in May 2009 (the "2003 Plan").  Grants outstanding under the 2003 Plan
will continue in force and effect. Any grants of stock-based compensation after May 18, 2012, are made under the